The signifi cant actuarial assumptions provided by the Province are as follows:

  Expected rate of return 4.95% per annum
  Discount rate  4.95% per annum
  Retirement age  60% at earliest age eligible for unreduced pension, the remainder
   at earlier of age 60 with 10 years of service, 35 years of service and age 65

18.   ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $13,312 (2007 – Nil) due to the Nova Scotia Community College
Foundation.

19.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value
The College evaluated the fair values of its fi nancial instruments based on the current interest rate environment, related market
values and current pricing of fi nancial instruments with comparable terms.  The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable,
and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are considered to approximate fair values due to their short-term maturity.

Credit risk
The College performs a continuous evaluation of its accounts receivable and records an allowance for doubtful accounts as
required.  Management considers there is no signifi cant credit risk as at March 31, 2008.

 Before Adjustment After Adjustment Change

Provincial Receivable - Future Health Benefi ts $0 $16,718,000 $16,718,000

Employee future benefi t obligation $8,246,548 $24,964,548 $16,718,000

Revenue - Provincial Nova Scotia $94,822,000 $97,113,000 $2,291,000

Expenditures - Salaries and Benefi ts $105,229,009 $107,520,009 $2,291,000

39

Learning that Serves

On October 17, 2007, NSCC made volunteer history with Reach Out to Nova
Scotia. Together, about 10,000 students, staff and faculty rolled up their sleeves to
paint, rake, hammer, clean, sing, dance and read. It was a profound “thank you” to
Nova Scotians for their support and it was a one-day demonstration of the service
learning that happens year round at NSCC.

More than 300 not-for-profi t and community organizations benefi ted from
Reach Out to Nova Scotia. The projects focused on three main themes: healthy
communities, building communities and green communities.